O.I.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5683
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28TH APRIL, 2015
INTENSIVE DAIRY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME
5683. SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:
              SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE  कृषि मंत्री
 be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government has implemented the Intensive Dairy Development Programme in the country; 
(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UTwise; 
(c) whether the Government has received proposals from the State Government of Haryana and Chhattisgarh under the Intensive Dairy Development Programme; and

(d) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated and utilized by the State Governments under the said Programme during the last three years and the current year, State-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE

                                                                                              (SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA)

(a) The scheme “Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP)” was implemented in the country from 1993-94 to 2013-14.  IDDP scheme has been discontinued from 2014-15 and  has been subsumed along with its objectives and targets under the new Scheme National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBBDD) for implementation during the 12th Five Year Plan.
(b) The statement indicating State-wise approved outlay, total fund released under IDDP, since inception upto 31.03.2015 is at annexure-I. 

(c) Does not arise in view of (a) above

(d)  The details of fund allocated and utilised by State Governments, under the Intensive Dairy Development Programme including States of Haryana and Chhattisgarh, for the years  2011-12, 2012-13 and  2013-14 are given at annexure-II.
******

Annexure I
Reference to reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 5683 due for answer on 28.04.2015 regarding Intensive Dairy Development Programme

Statement indicating State-wise approved outlay and total Fund released under 'Intensive Dairy Development Programme' scheme, since inception upto 31.03.2014 is as under: 

( Rs in lakh) 

	Sr No 
	State/UTs
	Approved Outlay
	Fund Released

	1 
	Andhra Pradesh
	2928.20 
	2724.01 

	2 
	Arunachal Pradesh
	1221.73 
	821.00 

	3 
	Assam
	2447.80 
	1455.38 

	4 
	Bihar 
	5235.57 
	3423.68 

	5 
	Chhattisgarh 
	3036.40 
	1772.61 

	6 
	Goa
	259.46 
	248.80 

	7 
	Haryana
	2768.18 
	2664.03 

	8 
	Himachal Pradesh
	2867.93 
	2717.55 

	9 
	Jharkhand 
	1238.70 
	891.46 

	10 
	Gujarat
	600.00 
	600.00 

	11 
	Jammu & Kashmir
	1243.30 
	1243.30 

	12 
	Karnataka
	501.51 
	307.95 

	13 
	Kerala
	4064.64 
	3304.60 

	14 
	Madhya Pradesh
	3806.62 
	3639.47 

	15 
	Maharashtra
	4927.09 
	4928.08 

	16 
	Manipur
	3073.20 
	2096.21 

	17 
	Meghalaya
	613.81 
	580.21 

	18 
	Mizoram
	2259.76 
	1821.29 

	19 
	Nagaland
	2092.11 
	2043.92 

	20 
	Orissa
	6688.79 
	5104.86 

	21 
	Rajasthan
	2607.34 
	2197.57 

	22 
	Sikkim
	3357.67 
	2789.45 

	23 
	Tamil Nadu
	2961.88 
	2699.80 

	24 
	Tripura
	1827.57 
	1038.46 

	25 
	Uttar Pradesh 
	3180.44 
	2919.39 

	26 
	Uttrakhand 
	3946.62 
	2774.66 

	27 
	West Bengal
	1644.77 
	1277.27 

	28 
	Andaman & Nicobar Islands
	239.41 
	221.91 

	 
	Total
	71640.50 
	58306.92 


Annexure II
Reference to reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 5683 due for answer on 28.04.2015 regarding Intensive Dairy Development Programme

Statement indicating fund allocated and utilised by State Governments, under the Intensive Dairy Development Programme including States of Haryana and Chhattisgarh, for the years 2011-12, 2012-13 and 2013-14.
(Rs in lakh) 

	Sl. No.
	State
	2011-12
	2012-13
	2013-14

	 
	 
	Fund released
	Fund Utilised
	Fund released
	Fund Utilised
	Fund released
	Fund Utilised

	1 
	Andhra Pradesh
	0.00
	0.00
	448.67
	421.69
	158.58
	98.76

	2 
	Arunachal Pradesh
	0.00
	0.00
	200.00
	185.03
	0.00
	0.00

	3 
	Assam
	160.00
	160.00
	0.00
	0.00
	200.00
	0.00

	4 
	Bihar 
	0.00
	0.00
	2052.06
	2052.00
	172.97
	172.97

	5 
	Chhattisgarh 
	267.25
	267.25
	0.00
	
	649.16
	649.00

	6 
	Goa
	0.00
	0.00
	78.02
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	7 
	Haryana
	375.08
	375.08
	0.00
	
	157.36
	52.37

	8 
	Himachal Pradesh
	318.83
	318.83
	599.84
	287.11
	53.82
	53.82

	9 
	Jharkhand 
	0.00
	0.00
	207.67
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	10 
	Gujarat
	0.00
	
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	11 
	Jammu & Kashmir
	470.00
	277.82
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	12 
	Karnataka
	124.30
	89.92
	111.65
	64.13
	0.00
	0.00

	13 
	Kerala
	477.53
	477.53
	111.93
	111.93
	709.44
	249.06

	14 
	Madhya Pradesh 
	356.34
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	1016.31
	582.02

	15 
	Maharashtra
	350.00
	346.48
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	16 
	Manipur
	373.06
	373.06
	418.18
	418.18
	321.26
	321.22

	17 
	Meghalaya
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	18 
	Mizoram
	54.34
	54.34
	0.00
	0.00
	385.38
	0.00

	19 
	Nagaland
	149.80
	149.80
	101.11
	101.11
	60.00
	60.00

	20 
	Orissa
	602.75
	567.82
	0.00
	0.00
	306.50
	126.74

	21 
	Rajasthan
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	200.00
	0.00

	22 
	Sikkim
	34.24
	34.24
	161.80
	161.02
	342.03
	209.30

	23 
	Tamil Nadu
	558.43
	546.35
	290.31
	279.20
	24.56
	17.46

	24 
	Tripura
	18.56
	18.56
	118.91
	118.91
	0.00
	0.00

	25 
	U.P
	0.00
	0.00
	100.00
	68.74
	0.00
	0.00

	26 
	Uttrakhand 
	223.82
	223.82
	106.91
	106.91
	0.00
	0.00

	27 
	West Bengal
	145.66
	145.66
	394.03
	297.74
	0.00
	0.00

	28 
	A & N Islands
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00
	0.00

	 
	Total
	5059.99
	4426.56
	5501.09
	4673.70
	4757.37
	2592.72


: Thereafter scheme has been discontinued and is subsumed under NPBBDD


